MELTON PLANNING SCHEME

11/02/2021 SCHEDULE 3 TO CLAUSE 37.07 URBAN GROWTH ZONE

C207melt
Shown on the planning scheme map as UGZ3.

TOOLERN PRECINCT STRUCTURE PLAN

1.0 The Ptanplan
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2.0 Use and development
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2.2 Applied zone provisions
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MELTON PLANNING SCHEME

Table 1: Applied zone provisions

ause 34.01 - Commercia one
Clause 34.01 - Commercial 1 Zone

Clause 34.02 - Commercial 2 Zone

Clause 34.02 - Commercial 2 Zone

Clause 32.04 - Mixed Use Zone

Clause 36.02 - Public Park and Recreation Zone
Clause 32.08 — General Residential Zone

Clause 35.06 — Rural Conservation Zone

Clause 36.01 - Public Use Zone — Schedule 1

Clause 36.03 - Public Conservation and Resource Zone

Clause 36.04 - Transport 2 Zone

Primary Arterial Road

2.3 SpeetaiSpecific provisions — Use of land
eﬂﬂmproposedcmmel@hefeﬂe%ﬁgﬁfewmﬁﬁma}y%&th&us&eﬂ&ﬁ&
Fable-2-Use

________ RegquirementCondition
Office-{oft , Medical A2 . : o if
centre)j-where-the-applied  theOn land where the applied zone is General
zone-is-Generat-Residential Residential Zone in the incorporated Toolern Precinct
Zone Structure Plan. The leasable floor area ef-the-office
Office (other than Medical does-must not exceed 100 square metres.
centre)
Primary School On land shown as 'Potential Non-Government School’
Secondary School in the incorporated Toolern Precinct Structure Plan.
Shop-where-the-applied A-permitisrequired-to-tusetand-for-a-shop-ifthe-On

b T Preei
Strueture-Ptanmust not exceed:
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Major sports and recreation

On land where the applied zone is Commercial 1 Zone west of Ferris Road,

Supermarket

Any other use not in
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sed C232melt
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North West Mixed Use Precinct

2.5 Specific provisions = Buildings and works I
€208meitProposed C232melt I

A permit is not required to construct or extend one dwelling on a lot with an area less than 300
square metres where a site is identified as a lot to be assessed against the- Small Lot Housing Code |
_via a restriction on title, and it complies with the Small Lot Housing Code (Victorian Planning

Authority, November 2019) incorporated pursuant to Clause 72.04 of the Melton Planning Scheme.

A permit is not required to construct a fence within 3 metres of a street provided that the Front
Fence Height Standard in Table A2 to Clause 54.06-2 is met: |

25/08/2022 Employment Land
If the land is shown as in or adjoining a Business 1, Business 2, Business 3 or Business 4 area on
Plan 2, a permit must not be granted to use-orsubdivide-tand;-erto-construct a building or construct
and carry out works until an urban-destgn-frameworkUrban Design Framework for the activity |

attherityResponsible Authority. |

with the requirements for the Urban Design Framework for the relevant locality set out in the

incorporated preeinetstruetireptanToolern Precinct Structure Plan. | |

The responsible-authorityResponsible Authority may allow an Urban Design Framework tobe | |
prepared in stages.

The Urban Design Framework may be amended to the satisfaction of the responsible |
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Speecifie-provisions—Toolern Creek Park Western Interface

Except with the consent of the Responsible Authority, a permit must not be granted to tse-or
stibdivide-tand;-or-construct a building and carry out works within land located adjacent to the
west of the Toolern Creek Park (shown as '"Toolern Creek Regional Park - western interface' on
Plan 7 “'Image & Character”' of the Toolern—Preetnet—SfruefureP—lanincorporated T oolern Precinct

Responsible Authority. |

works prior to the approval of an u—rban—desrgn—framewekarban Design Framework if, in the

A permit may be granted to subdivide-tand-orte-construct a building or construct and carry out ‘

with the requirements for the Urban Design Framework for the relevant locality set out in the

1ncorporated preetnef—sf—ruefure—p—laﬂToolern Precinct Structure Plan. 1

prepared to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
A permit may be granted to snbd-iﬁde—l—and»eﬁe—construct a building or construct and carry out

incorporated preeinet-straeture-ptanloolern Precinct Structure Plan. | |

Specifieprovisions—North West Mixed Use Precinct-Urban-BesignFramework

Except with the consent of the Responsible Authority, a permit must not be granted to tise-or
stubdtvidetand;-or-construct a building and carry out works within land shown as the North West
M-ixed—HsePrecmct Urban Demgn Framework- Area (on Plan 7 “‘Image & Character”’ of the |

Design Framework has been prepared to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

A perrnit may be granted to subd-iv'rde—land—ef-’f&construct a building or construct and carry out

incorporated-preeinet-strueture-ptan Toolern Precinct Structure Plan. | |
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f=<]-=m=
posed c232meltThe following application requirements apply to an application for a permit under Clause 37.07, I I

9

MELTON PLANNING SCHEME

Application requirements

in addition to those specified in Clause 37.07 and elsewhere in the scheme and must accompany

In addition to the requirements of Clause 56.01, the site analysis and design response must show
or address the following to the satisfaction of the responsible authority:
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Subdivisten—=Kangaroo Management Plan Subdivision - land that does not abut a linear |

Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for the first stage of a development, the owner
must, if required by the Responsible Authority, enter into an agreement, or agreements, under
Section 173 of the Act which specifies the infrastructure required to be provided as part of the
development. The agreement must give effect to the approved Public Infrastructure Plan.

lot of less than 300 square metres

Any permit for subdivision that allows the creation of a lot less than 300 square metres must contain
the following conditions:
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Prior to the certification of the plan of subdivision for the relevant stage, a plan must be submitted
for approval to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The plan must identify the lots
that will include a restriction on title allowing the use of the provisions of the Small Lot Housing
Code (Victorian Planning Authority, November 2019) incorporated pursuant to Clause 72.04
of the Melton Planning Scheme; and

The plan of subdivision submitted for certification must identify whether type A or type B of
the Small Lot Housing Code (Victorian Planning Authority, November 2019) applies to each
lot to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Eonditions-forsubdivision-appticationsCondition - Subdivision permits requiring an Eastern ||
Grey Kangaroo Management Plan

Any permit granted for subdivision must contain the following condition if an Eastern Grey
Kangaroo Management Plan was required to be submitted with the permit application:

The subdivision must implement the Eastern Grey Kangaroo Management Plan by either:

- Proceeding in the order of stages as shown on the plan:-. | |

and where this-is not practicable |

- Implementing the management solutions and actions of the Plan.

€enditiensCondition — Salvage and Translocation 1

Salvage and translocation of threatened flora and-fauna-species and ecological communities must |
be undertaken in the carrying out of development to the satisfaction of the Secretary to the

Department of Environment, band, Water and-PlanningEnergy, Environment and Climate Change | |
(DEECA).

Eonditions—atCondition — All buildings, subdivision and associated works application 1

Grass Frog conservat-rowmaﬁagement—phﬁConservatlon Management Plan) 1

Any permit granted for buildings, subdivision and associated works must contain the following
conditions:

Prior to the commencement of works a Growling Grass Frog eeﬁseﬁfaﬁefrmaﬁagemeﬁf

Moth) on land identified as Properties 25’73 — 2675 Western Highway, Rockbank

Prior to the commencement of works a targeted survey for the Golden Sun Moth must be

prepared to the satisfaction of the Department of Environment; Land, Water and PlanningEnergy, | |
Environment and Climate Change (DEECA).

Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance in respect of any plan of subdivision within
which Golden Sun Moth native habitat has been identified:

| Offsets for removal of Golden Sun Moth native habitat within the area of that plan of
subdivision must be provided or agreed to the satisfaction of the Department of Environment;

Eand-Water-andPlanningEnergy, Environment and Climate Change (DEECA) |
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Eonditions-for-stubdivisienCondition - Subdivision or buildings and works permits where ||

not exempt from the notice requirements of section 52(1)(a), (b) and (d), the decision requirements
of section 64(1), (2) and (3) and the review rights of section 82(1) of the Act.

Decision guidelines

A A £~ conceitiverea—pamnland-cha i~ <N/ A

5 ;The following application requirements apply to
an application for a permit under Clause 37.07, in addition to the-deeiston-guidelinesthose in Clause

rstder37.07 and elsewhere in the scheme
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Land and home sales signs
Despite the provisions of Clause 52.05, signs promoting the sale of land or homes on the land (or

on adjoining land in the same ownership) may be displayed without a permit provided:

The advertisement area for each sign does not exceed 10 square metres.

Only one sign is displayed per road frontage. Where the property has a road frontage of more
than 150 metres multiple signs may be erected provided there is a minimum of 150 metres
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